
Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

1

First Generation

1.  Samuel Baker was born about 1771 in Speldhurst. For the decendents of Samuel Baker see the tree supplied by Diana 
Burns.

Sarah Goldstone was born in 1775 in Tunbridge , Kent. In 1851 she was a Family Taileress. She appeared in the census in 
1851 in West Green Road, Tottenham, Middlesex. Sarah died on 10 Apr 1855 at the age of 80 in London.

Samuel Baker and Sarah Goldstone had the following children:

2 i. Elizabeth Baker, born 24 Jan 1794, Tunbridge Wells; married Daniel Talbot, 4 May 1819, St.George in 
the East.; died 18 Feb 1870, Tunbridge Wells (76).

ii. John Baker was born on 3 Jan 1796 in Speldhurst. He was baptized on 3 Feb 1796 in Speldhurst.
iii. Sarah Baker was born on 18 Jan 1798 in Speldhurst. She was baptized on 16 Feb 1798 in Speldhurst. 

She died on 24 Jan 1799 at the age of 1 in Groombridge. Sarah was buried on 29 Jan 1799 in Speldhurst.
3 iv. Ann Baker, born 1799, Tonbridge Wells, Kent; married William Wise, 31 Aug 1817, St George in the 

East.; died 1889, Marylebone (2Q1889-1a348)(90).
v. Jane Baker was born about 1801 in Speldhurst. She was baptized on 17 Jul 1801 in Speldhurst.

4 vi. Sarah Baker, born 1808, St. George in the East, Midlesex; married Thomas Henry Turnpenny, 21 Oct 
1827, St.George in the East, Stepney, London (PR); died 1893, Lewisham (3Q1893-1d728)(86).

Second Generation

2.  Elizabeth Baker (Samuel-1) was born on 24 Jan 1794 in Tunbridge Wells. She was baptized on 23 Feb 1794 in 
Tunbridge Wells. She appeared in the census in 1841 in Gill Street, St. Anne, Limehouse, Tower Hamlet, Middlesex. 
Elizabeth appeared in the census in 1851 in West Green Road, Tottenham, Middlesex. She appeared in the census in 1861 in 
Sharps Corner, Waldron, Sussex. She died on 18 Feb 1870 at the age of 76 in Tunbridge Wells (76).

Elizabeth Baker and Daniel Talbot were married on 4 May 1819 in St.George in the East.. Daniel Talbot was 
born on 4 May 1797 in Limehouse. He appeared in the census in 1841 in Gill Street Limehouse, Tower 
Hamlet.. In 1841 he was  in Fruiterer ?. Daniel appeared in the census in 1841 in Gill Street, St. Anne, 
Limehouse, Tower Hamlet, Middlesex. In 1841 he was a Fruiterer. He appeared in the census in 1851 in West 
Green Road, Tottenham, Middlesex. In 1851 Daniel was a Proprietor of Houses. He appeared in the census in 
1861 in Sharps Corner, Waldron, Sussex. In 1861 he was a Farmer of 16 Acres. Daniel died on 5 Mar 1871 at 
the age of 73 in Brighton (74). Note all the pictures show descendants of Daniel talbot - Some where I found 
him listed as a Gentleman.

Daniel Talbot and Elizabeth Baker had the following child:

5 i. Thomas Samuel Talbot, born 17 May 1820, Dr. Williams Library, London. (IGI); married Rebekak 
Eliza Mary Ann Bellamy, 1848, Edmonton, Middlesex (2Q1848-3-133); died bef 1871.

3.  Ann Baker (Samuel-1) was born in 1799 in Tonbridge Wells, Kent. She was baptized on 11 Dec 1799 in Speldhurst. She 
appeared in the census in 1841 in Brixton Hill, St. Mary Lambeth, Briston, Surrey. Ann appeared in the census in 1851 in 
Egham Hill, Egham, Berkshire. In 1851 she was a Corset Maker. She appeared in the census in 1861 in 2, Woodbine 
Cottage, Ealing Lane, Old Brentford, Middlesex. In 1861 Ann was a Corset Maker. She appeared in the census in 1871 in 
High Street, Marylebone, London. In 1871 she was a Stay Maker employing three women. Ann appeared in the census in 
1881 in 15, High Street, Marylebone. In 1881 she was a Stay Maker. She died in 1889 at the age of 90 in Marylebone 
(2Q1889-1a348)(90).



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

2

Ann Baker and William Wise were married on 31 Aug 1817 in St George in the East.. William Wise was born about 1797 in 
City of London. He appeared in the census in 1841 in Brixton Hill, St. Mary Lambeth, Briston, Surrey. In 1841 he was a 
Tailor. William appeared in the census in 1851 in Egham Hill, Egham, Berkshire. In 1851 he was a Tailor. He died in 1853 
at the age of 56 in Brentford, Middlesex (4Q1853-3a29)(56). For descendants of William Wise  see tree supplied by Diana 
Burns. From some where I found that he was a Dissenting Baptist Minister.

William Wise and Ann Baker had the following children:

i. Amelia Wise was born in 1826 in Surrey. She appeared in the census in 1841 in Brixton Hill, St. Mary 
Lambeth, Briston, Surrey.

ii. Sarah J Wise was born in 1826 in Islington , Middlesex. She appeared in the census in 1841 in Brixton 
Hill, St. Mary Lambeth, Briston, Surrey. She appeared in the census in 1871 in High Street, Marylebone, 
London. In 1871 Sarah was a Stay Maker. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 15, High Street, 
Marylebone. In 1881 she was a Gymnastic Teacher. Sarah appeared in the census in 1891 in 15, High 
Street, Marylebone. In 1891 she was a Stay Maker. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 15, High 
Street, Marylebone. In 1901 Sarah was a Corset Stay Maker. She died in 1902 at the age of 76 in 
Marylebone (4Q1902-1a364)(76).

iii. Elizabeth (Betsy) Wise was born on 23 Nov 1832 in Brixton, Surrey. She appeared in the census in 1841 
in Brixton Hill, St. Mary Lambeth, Briston, Surrey. She appeared in the census in 1851 in 
Egham Hill, Egham, Berkshire. In 1851 Elizabeth was a Corset Maker. She appeared in the 
census in 1861 in 2, Woodbine Cottage, Ealing Lane, Old Brentford, Middlesex. In 1861 
she was a Corset Maker. Elizabeth appeared in the census in 1871 in High Street, 
Marylebone, London. In 1871 she was a Stay Maker. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 
15, High Street, Marylebone. In 1881 Elizabeth was a Stay Maker. She appeared in the 
census in 1891 in 15, High Street, Marylebone. She died in 1896 at the age of 64 in 
Chelsea (3Q1896-1a246)(. See Photo of Betsy in the File. See was for most of life as 

Betsy.
iv. John Wise was born in 1834 in Surrey. He appeared in the census in 1841 in Brixton Hill, St. Mary 

Lambeth, Briston, Surrey.
v. Joseph Wise was born in 1836 in Brixton, Surrey. He appeared in the census in 1841 in Brixton Hill, St. 

Mary Lambeth, Briston, Surrey. He appeared in the census in 1851 in Egham Hill, Egham, Berkshire. In 
1851 Joseph was a Cordwainers Apprentice. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 15, High Street, 
Marylebone. In 1891 he was a Traveller.

vi. Naomi Mirriam Wise was born in 1838 in Brixton, Surrey. She appeared in the census in 1841 in 
Brixton Hill, St. Mary Lambeth, Briston, Surrey. She appeared in the census in 1851 in Egham Hill, 
Egham, Berkshire. Naomi was educated  in 1851 at Scholar. She appeared in the census in 1861 in 2, 
Woodbine Cottage, Ealing Lane, Old Brentford, Middlesex. In 1861 she was a Corset Maker.

vii. Edward C Wise was born in 1843 in St. James, Westminster. He appeared in the census in 1851 in 
Egham Hill, Egham, Berkshire. In 1851 he was  at Scholar.

viii. Jas D Wise was born in 1842 in Brixton, Surrey. He appeared in the census in 1851 in Egham Hill, 
Egham, Berkshire. He was educated  in 1851 at Scholar.

4.  Sarah Baker (Samuel-1) was born in 1808 in St. George in the East, Midlesex. She appeared in the census in 1841 in 
East Road, Tower Hamlet. (Parish St. Leonards, Shoreditch). She lived in 1, Napier St., Hoxton New Town, Shoreditch, 
Middlesex in 1845. Sarah lived in 3, Canel Terrace, Islington. in Oct 1849. She appeared in the census in 1851 in 8, Glouster 
Place, Tower Hamlet. London.(Listed as Tumpenny). She appeared in the census in 1861 in Crofs Street, Middlesex.. Sarah 
appeared in the census in 1871 in 39, Heygate Street, Newington (Widow). In 1871 she was  in No Occupation &  Widow. 
She appeared in the census in 1881 in 110, Mann St., Newington, Surrey. Sarah appeared in the census in 1891 in 15, High 
Street, Marylebone. She died in 1893 at the age of 85 in Lewisham (3Q1893-1d728)(86). She was buried on 24 Sep 1893 in 
Union Workhouse, Lewisham.(86) PR. On the C1861 not with Thomas, but shown as married. On C1871 & C1881 shown as 
a Widow, which was true but her husband had remarried In 1856,  they must have divorced ? 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

3

On the Census 1891 described as an Aunt. 

National Probate Calendars. 
1895 - Turnpenny Sarah - Effects under £100. 
Sarah Turnpenny of 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, Surrey widow died 24thSeptember 1893 at Lewisham Infirmary, 
Lewisham, Kent. Administration to Sarah Turnpenny spinster. Effects £94-6s-1p.

Sarah Baker and Thomas Henry Turnpenny were married on 21 Oct 1827 in St.George in the East, Stepney, London (PR). 
Witness at the marriage Daniel Talbot & Fanny Goldstone. See the entry in the Parish Register and article on the Church in 
thefile. Thomas Henry Turnpenny, son of Thomas Henry Turnpenny and Elizabeth, was born on 10 Jan 1803 in St 
Pancras. He was baptized on 16 Oct 1803 in St Pancras, Old Church, London. He appeared in the census in 1841 in East 
Road, Tower Hamlet. (Parish St. Leonards, Shoreditch). In 1841 Thomas was  in Printer. He lived in Vaughan Terrace 
shown on daughters baptism - PR in 1842. In 1845 he was  in Printer. Thomas lived in 1, Napier St., Hoxton New Town, 
Shoreditch, Middlesex in 1845. In 1849 he was  in Printer. In Oct 1849 he was  in Printer. Thomas lived in 3, Canel Terrace, 
Islington. in Oct 1849. He appeared in the census in 1851 in 8, Glouster Place, Tower Hamlet. London.(Listed as 
Tumpenny). In 1851 he was  in Printer. On 23 Nov 1856 Thomas was  in Printer. He lived in At Marriage - St. Bride on 23 
Nov 1856. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 51, Dartmoor Road, Kensington. (Father in Law). In 1861 Thomas was  in 
Printer & Ink Maker. He lived in Fathers & grandfathers probate - Whitmore Street, Hoxton. on 6 Nov 1862. On 2 Dec 1862 
he was  in Printer (from Grandfathers Probate). On 1 Jan 1867 Thomas was  in On Death Certificate - House Painter 
Journeyman.. He died Chronic  Bronchitus on 1 Feb 1867 at the age of 64 in Shoreditch Workhouse, Haggerstone. 
(Shoreditch 1Q1867-1c1139)(64)(DC). The parents of Thomas Henry are a bit of a guess from Wills & probate records - 
so they may be wrong ! 

Insolvent Debtors Petitions - Thomas Turnpenny, Vaughan Terrace, City Road, Printer. 

Daily News. Saturday 20th May 1865 
Shocking Case of Seduction & Death - An Inquiry into the death of Eliza Higgins aged 22. Thomas Turnpenny of 14, John 
Street, Commercial Road, said he was the landlord of the Chester Arms, Chester Street, Kennington Lane but by trade a 
printer and 62 years of age. He is a married man but does not know if his wife is alive or dead. She became his barmaid but 
started to live as man & wife for three years. Although he was responsible for mistreating her and not providing enough care 
while indulging himself with drink the verdict by the jury was death from consumption was by natural causes. 

From the censuses he was a Printer most of his life and it looks as though he split from his wife before 1861. Perhaps he fell 
on hard times and she kicked him out ! 
Info from Diana Burns :- 
He died in the Workhouse and was described as a Journeyman House Painter.

Thomas Henry Turnpenny and Sarah Baker had the following children:

6 i. Thomas Henry Turnpenny, born 1829, St. Leonards, Shoreditch; married Mary Ann Bavin (nee 
Macdonald), 16 Dec 1849, St. Marks, Clerkenwell (Clerkenwell 4Q1849-3-81)(MC); married Henretta 
Mira Saward, 1886, Camberwell (3Q1886-1d1283); married Charlotte Shepherd, 1863, St. Saviours 
(1Q1863-1d23); married Anne Sarah Barker, 26 Nov 1856, Parish Church of St. Bride, Fleet Street. 
(N.London 4Q1856-1c137) MC; died 1909, Camberwell (2Q1909-1d449)(80).

ii. Elizabeth Francis Turnpenny was born on 26 Apr 1833 in St. Leonards, Shoreditch. She appeared in 
the census in 1841 in East Road, Tower Hamlet. (Parish St. Leonards, Shoreditch). She was baptized on 
17 Jul 1842 in Saint John The Baptist, Hoxton, Hackney. Residence Vaughan Terrace. (IGI) & PR. 
Elizabeth appeared in the census in 1851 in 8, Glouster Place, Tower Hamlet. London.(Listed as 
Tumpenny).

iii. Henry William Turnpenny was born in 1838 in St.Lukes (3Q1838-2-211). He appeared in the census in 
1841 in East Road, Tower Hamlet. (Parish St. Leonards, Shoreditch). He died in 1844 at the age of 6 in 
Shoeditch (2Q1844-2-271)(6).

7 iv. Jane Martha Turnpenny, born 3 Dec 1838, Shorditch.
v. John William Turnpenny was born in 1840 in Islington (1Q1840-3-194). He appeared in the census in 

1841 in East Road, Tower Hamlet. (Parish St. Leonards, Shoreditch). He died in 1843 at the age of 3 in 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

4

Islington (1Q1843-3-174)(3).
vi. Sarah Ann Turnpenny was born in 1842 in St. Leonards (Shoreditch 3Q1842-2-570). She appeared in 

the census in 1851 in 8, Glouster Place, Tower Hamlet. London.(Listed as 
Tumpenny). She was educated  in 1851 in Scholar. Sarah appeared in the census in 
1861 in Crofs Street, Middlesex.. In 1861 she was  in Fancy Trimming Maker. She 
was baptized on 18 Mar 1863 in St. Paul, Canonbury, Islington - Residence 4, 
Landsdown Cottages - Adult - PR. Sarah appeared in the census in 1871 in 39, 

Heygate Street, Newington. In 1871 she was  in Upholster Triming Maker. She appeared in the census in 
1881 in 110, Mann St., Newington, Surrey. In 1881 Sarah was  in Fancy Trimming. She appeared in the 
census in 1891 in 109, Villa Sreet, Newington.. In 1891 she was  in Uphoslsterers Trimmings.. In 1901 
Sarah was  in Fringe and Tassel maker - Fancy Trim. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 60, Mann St, 
Newington, Surrey.. She appeared in the census in 1911 in Nash Mills, Hemel Hempstead, Herts (Two 
rooms) Private Means. Sarah died in 1938 at the age of 96 in Surrey (1Q1938-2a697)(96). She was buried 
on 19 Jan 1938 in Municiple Cemetery, Dorking, Surrey. (95). The Info for 1901 census came from Diana 
Burns. Sarah  Ann was staying with Sarah Collins. 

She was left her mothers money - see mothers will.
8 vii. William Henry Timothy Turnpenny, born 15 Mar 1845, Shoreditch (2Q1845-2-401)(BC); married 

Jemima Prince, 1870, St.Saviours (1Q1870-1d11); died 11 Oct 1889, Lewisham (4Q1889-1d638)(43).
9 viii. Walter Danial Talbot Turnpenny, born 20 Oct 1849, 3, Canal Terrace, Islington (4Q1849-3-262)(BC); 

married Jane Elizabeth Brown, 1873, Tresco Terrace (Camberwell 1Q1873-1d726); married Mabel 
Nellie Taylor, 28 Mar 1893, (St Saviour 1Q1893-1d163)(Easter) MC; died 27 Nov 1905, 3, Canel 
Terrace, Islington. (Lewisham 4Q1905-1d712)(56).

ix. Sarah H Collins was born in 1851 in St.Lukes. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 110, Mann St., 
Newington, Surrey. In 1881 she was  in Fancy Trimming. On the C1881 Shown as an Adopted Daughter.

Third Generation

5.  Thomas Samuel Talbot (Elizabeth Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 17 May 1820 in Dr. Williams Library, London. 
(IGI). He appeared in the census in 1841 in Gill Street, St. Anne, Limehouse, Tower Hamlet, Middlesex. In 1841 he was  in 
Compositor  Apprentice. Thomas appeared in the census in 1851 in West Green Road, Tottenham, Middlesex. In 1851 he 
was a Printer & Compositor. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 18, Gill Street, Limehouse, london. In 1861 Thomas was a 
Land Property. He died before 1871 at the age of 51.

Thomas Samuel Talbot and Rebekak Eliza Mary Ann Bellamy were married in 1848 in Edmonton, Middlesex (2Q1848-3-
133). Rebekak Eliza Mary Ann Bellamy, daughter of Bellamy, was born in 1818 in Poplar, Middlesex. She appeared in the 
census in 1851 in West Green Road, Tottenham, Middlesex. In 1851 she was a Companion to her Mother in Law. Rebekak 
appeared in the census in 1861 in Gill Street, St. Anne, Limehouse,London, Middlesex. She appeared in the census in 1871 
in Church Road, York Villa, St. Paul, Deptford, London (Widow). She appeared in the census in 1881 in 50, Cawley Road, 
Hackney, London. On the C1881 living with her sister Eliza E Landon ? Rebekak died in 1889 at the age of 71 in Greenwich 
(3Q1889-1d527)(72).

Thomas Samuel Talbot and Rebekak Eliza Mary Ann Bellamy had the following children:

i. Elizabeth Talbot was born in 1850 in Tottenham, Middlesex. She appeared in the census in 1861 in Gill 
Street, St. Anne, Limehouse,London, Middlesex.

10 ii. Daniel Thomas Talbot, born 1855, Edmonton (1Q1855-3a115); married Georgiana Kain, 1879, St. 
George in the East, Middlesex (2Q1879-1c747); died 1942, Hendon, Middlesex (2Q1944-3a848)(87).

6.  Thomas Henry Turnpenny (Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born in 1829 in St. Leonards, Shoreditch. He appeared in the 
census in 1841 in East Road, Tower Hamlet. (Parish St. Leonards, Shoreditch). In 1841 he was  in Silver Layer. On 16 Dec 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

5

1849 Thomas was  in Printer. He lived in St. John St. Road, Clerkenwell. on 16 Dec 1849. He appeared in the census in 1851 
in 8, Glouster Place, Tower Hamlet. London.. In 1851 Thomas was  in Printer. He lived in 35, Linton Street, Islington at the 
birth of his daughter Alice Mary in 1859. In 1859 he was a Printer, Pressman shown on his daughters BC. In 1868 Thomas 
was a Printer. PR. He lived in Marlboro Row. PR in 1868. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 42, Ansdell Road, 
Camberwell, Surrey.. In 1881 Thomas was  in Printer. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 5, Caulfield Rd, Camberwell, 
Peckham.. In 1891 he was  in Printer. In 1901 Thomas was  in Machine Minder - Porter.. He appeared in the census in 1901 
in 291, Camberwell New Road, Camberwell.. He died in 1909 at the age of 80 in Camberwell (2Q1909-1d449)(80). 1859 - 
He is shown as Henry Thomas on the BC of his daughter Alice Mary. 

From the Criminal Records - Ancestry. 
Central Criminal Court - Old Bailey 15th August 1864 - Indicted for felony, trial postponed. 
Central Criminal Court - Old Bailey 19th September 1864 - Bigamy - Sentence 12 calendar months. 

Daily News. Wednesday 21st September 1864. Central Criminal Court. 
Before The Recorder. Thomas Turnpenny, 36, printer, pleaded guilty to an indictment, charging him with feloniously 
intermarrying with Charlotte Shepherd, his wife being at the time living. In the newspaper report he had two children by 
Henretta and one child by Charlotte. He was sent to prison for twelve months with hard labour. 

The Times 21st Sept 1864. 
Central Criminal Court, Sept 20. Old Court (before the recorder) 
Thomas Turnpenny, 30, printer, pleaded "Guilty" to an indictment charging him with having feloniously married Charlotte 
Shepherd, his wife Sarah being alive.  Mr Beasley prosecuted and Mr Sleigh defended. The recorder in passing sentence, said 
he was unable to discover from the depositions any  mitigating circumstances in the case. On the contrary, the unfortunate 
second wife appeared now to be thrown upon the world with a child entirely dependent upon her for support. For his offence 
he must imprisoned and kept to hard labour for 12 calendar months. 

Shown as a Widower on the 1881 Census and says he was born in the City of London. But Henretta is still alive - did they 
divorce ? They must have got back together after his prison sentence as they were together by C1891. 

Thomas missing from the C1861 & C1871 !

Thomas Henry Turnpenny and Mary Ann Bavin (nee Macdonald) were married on 16 Dec 1849 in St. Marks, Clerkenwell 
(Clerkenwell 4Q1849-3-81)(MC). Shown as a Widow on the marriage certificate. 
Witness`s - John Barrett & Mary Fowler Mary Ann Bavin (nee Macdonald), daughter of Henry Macdonald, lived in St. 
John St. Road, Clerkenwell. on 16 Dec 1849. She lived in Marlboro Row. PR in 1868. On the C1841 there is a Mary Ann 
Macdonald aged 14 a Female Servant, living at Kennington Lane, St. Mary, Lambeth, Surrey. 

On her marriage to Thomas it says she is a Widow. Cannot find any other information on her. 

She must have gone back to Thomas after his prison sentence. 

Thomas Henry Turnpenny and Mary Ann Bavin (nee Macdonald) had the following children:

i. Henry Thomas Turnpenny was born in 1850 in Westminster (3Q1850- V1 451). He died in 1850 at the 
age of 0 in Westminster (4Q1850- 1- 327)(0).

ii. Violet Sarah Turnpenny was born in 1868 in Camberwell (4Q1868-1d606). She was baptized on 20 
Sep 1868 in St. Mary Magdaline, Peckham, Southwark. PR. She lived in Marlboro Row. PR on 20 Sep 
1868.

Thomas Henry Turnpenny and Henretta Mira Saward were married in 1886 in Camberwell (3Q1886-1d1283). Henretta 
Mira Saward was born in 1841 in Kennington. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 2, Poole Street, London. RG11/0397 
folio 62. In 1881 she was  in Paper Colourer. Henretta appeared in the census in 1891 in 5, Caulfield Rd, Camberwell, 
Peckham.. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 291, Camberwell New Road, Camberwell.. She appeared in the census in 
1911 in Institution, Islington. Need to find the address. In 1911 Henretta was  in Japan Colouring. She appeared in the census 
in 1911 in Married 20 Years - Nine Children - Seven Children Alive.. She died in 1919 at the age of 78 in Shoreditch 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

6

(1Q1919-1c144)(78). Wife No4 

On C1881 shown as Turnpeny. Did she Divorce from her Husband ? 

On the C1911 There is a Harriet that looks like our Henretta ?

Thomas Henry Turnpenny and Charlotte Shepherd were married in 1863 in St. Saviours (1Q1863-1d23). Charlotte 
Shepherd was born (date unknown). Wife No3. 

No further records so far - possibly married somebody else or changed her name back to Shepherd - there is several 
marriages that may fit.

Thomas Henry Turnpenny and Charlotte Shepherd had the following child:

i. Henry Thomas Turnpenny was born in 1864 in Newington (1Q1864-1d209). No further records so far - 
possibly changed his name ?

Thomas Henry Turnpenny and Anne Sarah Barker were married on 26 Nov 1856 in Parish Church of St. Bride, Fleet Street. 
(N.London 4Q1856-1c137) MC. On the marriage certificate the marriage was witnessed by Elizabeth Martha Turnpenny - 
Who was she ??  Anne Sarah Barker, daughter of Frederick Barker, was born in 1828 in St.Lukes. She appeared in the 
census in 1851 in 8, Glouster Place, Tower Hamlet. London.. In 1851 she was a Milliner. Anne lived in At Marriage - St 
Bride on 23 Nov 1856. She lived in 35, Linton Street, Islington at the birth of her daughter Alice Mary in 1859. In 1901 she 
was  in Envelope Folder ?. Anne appeared in the census in 1901 in 16, Hartfield Street, , Southwark, London. ?. She died in 
1908 at the age of 80 in Lambeth (2Q1908-1d169)(70). Wife No 2 - From the C1851 he was living with her, they married in 
1856 - but she is shown as Sarah on the census return. 

She is missing from all the census records between 1851 & 1901 !

Thomas Henry Turnpenny and Anne Sarah Barker had the following child:

11 i. Alice Mary Turnpenny, born 7 Apr 1859, 35, Linton Sreet, (Islington 2Q1859-1b260) BC; married 
Thomas Bryan Adamthwaite, 19 Nov 1876, All Saints, Newington (St. Saviour 4Q1876-1d19); died 
1939, Lambeth (4Q1939-1d326)(80).

7.  Jane Martha Turnpenny (Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 3 Dec 1838 in Shorditch. She appeared in the census 
in 1841 in Gill Street, St. Anne, Limehouse, Tower Hamlet, Middlesex. She was baptized on 17 Jul 1842 in Saint John The 
Baptist, Hoxton, Hackney. Residence Vaughan Terrace. (IGI) & PR. Jane appeared in the census in 1851 in 8, Glouster 
Place, Tower Hamlet. London.(Listed as Tumpenny). She appeared in the census in 1861 in 51, Dartmoor Road, 
Kensington.. On the 1841 census staying with her Aunt & Uncle Daniel & Elizabeth Talbot and cousin Thomas Talbot.

Theodore Belselor was born in 1828 in Berlin, Prussia. He appeared in the census in 1861 in 51, Dartmoor Road, 
Kensington.. In 1861 he was  in Watch Maker.

Theodore Belselor and Jane Martha Turnpenny had the following child:

i. Jane Heneretta Belselor was born in 1860 in Kensington. She appeared in the census in 1861 in 51, 
Dartmoor Road, Kensington. (7 months).



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

7

8.  William Henry Timothy Turnpenny (Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 15 Mar 1845 in Shoreditch (2Q1845-2-
401)(BC). He lived in 1, Napier St., Hoxton New Town, Shoreditch, Middlesex on 15 Mar 1845. He appeared in the census 
in 1851 in 8, Glouster Place, Tower Hamlet. London.(Listed as Tumpenny). William was educated  in 1851 in Scholar. He 
was baptized on 9 Mar 1852 in St., Leonards, Shoreditch. (IGI). He appeared in the census in 1861 in Crofs Street, 
Middlesex.. In 1861 William was  in Merchants Clerk. He appeared in the census in 1871 in 53, Leipsic Rd. St. Giles, 
Camberwell. In 1871 he was  in Wharehouse Man. William appeared in the census in 1881 in 57, Union St., Clapham, 
Surrey.. In 1881 he was  in Buyer Trimming Trade. In 1889 he was  in Buyer Timming Trade (from probate). William died 
on 11 Oct 1889 at the age of 44 in Lewisham (4Q1889-1d638)(43). Shown on the 1851 Census as Henry William, age 6, 
same person. 

Reynolds Newspapers - Sunday 13th October 1889. 
Yesterday Mr. Carttar, West Kent Coroner received information of the death by suicide at 103, Dartmouth Road, Forrest Hill 
of Mr. William Henry Timothy Turnpenny, aged forty four, partner in a firm of warehousemen carrying on business at Wood 
Street, Cheapside. The suicide was a very determined character, for although a penknife was only used, the deceased throat 
was cut to such an extent that the head was nearly severed from the body. 

National Probate Calendars. 
1889 - Turnpenny William Henry Timothy. 
Personal Estate £310. 
Resworn March 1890 £1454-17-6d 
Resworn April 1891£165-1s 
27th November. Administration (with the will) of the personal estate of William Henry Timothy Turnpenny formerly of 29, 
Lightfoot Road, Hornsay in the County of Middlesex, and of 127, Wood St.,in the City Of London, but late of 109, 
Dartmouth Road, Forrest Hill in the County of Kent, Warehouseman who died 11th October 1889 at 109,Dartmouth Road, 
was granted at the Principal Registry to Jemima Turnpenny of 23, GenevaRoad, Brixton in the County of Surrey. Widow the 
relict the residuary legatee for life.

William Henry Timothy Turnpenny and Jemima Prince were married in 1870 in St.Saviours (1Q1870-1d11). Jemima 
Prince, daughter of Prince, was born in 1841 in Walworth, London.Hampshire (No 0904 - Folio 69). She appeared in the 
census in 1871 in 53, Leipsic Rd. St. Giles, Camberwell. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 57, Union St., Clapham, 
Surrey.. Jemima lived in 23, Geneva Road, Brixton, Surrey. (from husbands probate) in Oct 1889. She appeared in the 
census in 1891 in Avenue House, Avenue Road, Holdenhurst, Bournmouth.. In 1891 she was  in Living on her own means.. 
Jemima died on 25 May 1891 at the age of 50 in Wandsworth (2Q1891-1d537)(51). Shown on the C1871 as Jane, but all 
other details look correct. 

National Probate Calendars. 
1891 - Turnpenny Jemima - Personal Estate £1597-11s 
6th June. The will with a codicil of Jemima Turnpenny late of 4,Romburg Road, Upper Tooting in the County of Surrey 
widow who died 25th May1891 at 4, Romburg Road was  proved at the Principal Registry by Frederick  Prince of 31, 
Craven Street, Strand in the County of Middlesex,Army Exchange Agent the Brother. Sole Executor.

9.  Walter Danial Talbot Turnpenny (Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 20 Oct 1849 in 3, Canal 
Terrace, Islington (4Q1849-3-262)(BC). He appeared in the census in 1851 in 8, Glouster Place, Tower 
Hamlet. London.(Listed as Tumpenny). He appeared in the census in 1861 in Crofs Street, Middlesex.. 
Walter was educated  in 1861 in Scholar. He appeared in the census in 1871 in 39, Heygate Street, 
Newington. In 1871 he was  in Assistant Warehouseman. Walter lived in 20, Laurence Lane, Cheapside. in 
1880–1894. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 1, Tresco Terrace, Linden Grove, Camberwell. In 1881 
he was  in Manufacturing Agent for buttons & braids.. Walter lived in Nunhead, Greater London. in 1882. 
He appeared in the census in 1891 in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, London. In 1891 he was a Merchants 

Broker. On 22 Sep 1892 Walter was  in Button Merchant (from wifes Probate). He lived in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, Kent 
( from wifes Probate) on 22 Sep 1892. He lived in St. Saviours, Southwark, West Ham, Essex (From MC) on 28 Mar 1893. 
On 28 Mar 1893 Walter was a Merchant (Shown on MC). In 1894–1894 he was  in Lost his employment due to court cases 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

8

and prison.. In 1894 he was  in Warehouseman - 20 Laurence Lane, Cheapside.. Walter lived in Roslin, Vicarage Road, 
Leyton. in 1894. In 1901 he was  in Sewing Machine Traveller. In 1901 he was  in 10, St. Michael  Avenue, Leicester. Walter 
died on 27 Nov 1905 at the age of 56 in 3, Canel Terrace, Islington. (Lewisham 4Q1905-1d712)(56). On the 1871 Census he 
is shown as having a nickname "Tim" 

From "Post Office Directory 1882". 
Turnpenny Walter Dan. Braid Agent - See Gamble & Turnpenny. 

From "Business Directory of London 1884". 
Button Manufacturers. Gamble & Turnpenny. 8, Red Lion Ct., Watling Street, EC. 

The Derby Mercury. Wednesday 29th October 1884. - Local Law Case. Derby Smallwares Company v Gamble and Another. 
A case against Messrs Gamble & Turnpenny merchants trading in London was for money outstanding on goods received but 
was abandoned and both to pay their own court costs. 

The Leeds Mercury. Wednesday April 8th 1885. Partnerships Dissolved. 
Gamble & Turnpenny, Warehouseman, London. 

Daily News. Saturday February 12th 1887. Bankruptcy Act 1883. 
Turnpenny, Walter Daniel Talbot (trading as W.D.T.Turnpenny and Co) Red Lion Court, Cannon Street, Button 
manufacturer. 

Birmingham Post. Wednesday 15th June 1887 & Thursday 11th August 1887. Bankruptcy Proceedings. 
W.D.T.Turnpenny applied for discharge  of debt totaling  £6438- 6s - 5p by offering his creditors 8/6 in the £, but they refused 
to accept therefore winding up his assets hence rejecting  his application for three months. 

Reynolds Newspaper. Sunday 9th June 1889. Tuesday Adjudications. 
T. Turnpenny 3, Watling Street, City, Button Warehouseman. (Looks as thought he changed his full name) 

The Bristol Mercury & Daily Post. Saturday 29th November 1890.  A Cheltenham Libel Action. 
Walter Daniel Turnpenny was called to court to stand for the defence of his niece who was claiming libel against her 
employer which they won. 

Note. On the census 1891 the family were listed as "Sampaney". Also Jane Henrietta Jackson was living with them employed 
as a sick nurse, no doubt looking after his wife as she was dying of cancer. 

See court cases that were reported in the News of the World in 1894, The Times 14th Feb 1894, The Times 18th April 1894, 
The Penny Illustrated 2nd June 1894 and his bankruptcy in July 1894, all in the file. 

Old Bailey records 28th May 1894. 
Walter Daniel Talbot Turnpenny (44) Pleaded guilty to unlawfully supplying noxious things to certain females for the purpose 
of procuring miscarriage. - Three years Penal Servitude. There were other indictments against the prisoner for felony, which 
were ordered to remain on the files of the court. 

Never found where Walter served his prison sentence. 

Old Bailey records 25th June 1894. 
George Henry Talbot Gilbourne was  found guilty of forging and cashing cheques from Walters account. Must have known he 
was in prison, note the name Talbot was he related ? 

The Times 6th July 1894. - Sitting in Bankruptcy before Mr Registrar Brougham in re Turnpenny. 
A petition was recently presented against W.D.T.Turnpenny, who was sentenced to three years penal servitude for 
administering noxious drugs to females. He is described as a button agent of Lawrence Lane, City,and late of Vicarage Road, 
Leyton. His Honour now granted the usual receiving order. The amounts of the liabilities does not appear. The assets are 
stated to comprise cash at a safe deposit £1000, also jewelry and furniture. 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

9

Reynolds Newspapers - Sunday 8th July 1894. 
Turnpenny A Bankrupt. A receiving order was made on Thursday at the London Bankruptcy Court against W.D.T.Turnpenny 
a betting agent of Lawrence Lane, who was recently sentenced to three years penal servitude for administering noxious drugs 
to a girl. The assets include jewellery, furniture and £1000 in cash at a safe deposit. 

Court For Divorce & Matrimonial Causes, Later Supreme Court of Judicature.- Source The National Archives. 
Divorce Court File 16452. Appellant: Mabel Nellie Taylor (by her Guardian). Respondent: Walter Daniel Talbot Turnpenny. 
Type: Wife's petition [wx].. Divorce Court File: 16452. Appellant: Mabel Nellie Taylor (by her Guardian). Respondent: 
Walter Date: 1894. There was also two more ladies cited in the divorce papers - Florence M Harper & Jane Elizabeth Jackson 
his Niece. 

From the Parish records of St. Annes Tottenham. 
On the baptism of his daughter Lizzie on 7th November 1894 it says her father is an agent from 58, Blackway Lane. (Her 
mother died in 1892 and her father went to prison in June 1894). 

Between 1888 and 1891 approx he was also known as "Westbrook" 

Conclusion - They were divorced in 1894, after his prison sentence he must have gone up to Leicester to try and patch things 
up with Mabel and had another child, but at some time before his death he moved back to his fathers and stepmothers house in 
London, where he died. His wife and one son appear to have moved to Weston, where she and her son died. 
Also note that all the Spouses shown were either from marriages, his court cases or divorce. 

On the baptism of his son Sydney on the 20th March 1895 his name was recorded as Walter Daniel Timothy Turnpenny, 
Occupation Traveller also note this event occurred after he split from his wife Jane. 

Forence M Harper was born (date unknown). Named in the divorce in 1894 by Mabel Nellie Taylor - Florence another 
mistress.  

Jane Henrietta Jackson was born in 1861 in Kensington. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 19, Endwell Road, 
Brockley, London. In 1891 she was a Sick Nurse. C1891 living with Walter, she is a widow and his niece. 

Named in the divorce in 1894 by Mabel Nellie Taylor - Florence another mistress.   
In the divorce Mabel says she (Jane) is his niece ! 

Now Mary Johnson named in the breach of promise scandal said he (Walter) was her mothers brother - in which case is 
Florence and Mary the same person ?

Walter Danial Talbot Turnpenny and Jane Elizabeth Brown were married in 1873 in Tresco Terrace (Camberwell 1Q1873-
1d726). Jane Elizabeth Brown was born in 1850 in Newington / Southwark. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 1, 
Tresco Terrace, Linden Grove, Camberwell. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, London. 
Jane died on 7 Sep 1892 at the age of 42 in (Greenwich 3Q1892-1d572)(42). National Probate Calendars. 
1892- Turnpenny Jane Elizabeth of 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, Kent (wife of Walter Daniel Talbot Turnpenny) died 7th 
September 1892. Administration London 22nd September to the said Walter Daniel Talbot Turnpenny, Button Merchant. 
Effects £324.

Walter Danial Talbot Turnpenny and Jane Elizabeth Brown had the following children:



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

10

i. Jennie Marie Turnpenny was born in 1873 in Brixton (Lambeth 4Q1873-1d477). She appeared in the 
census in 1881 in 1, Tresco Terrace, Linden Grove, Camberwell. She died in 1886 at the age of 13 in 
Camberwell (2Q1886-1d449)(12). Although shown Jennie Maise on the 1881 census she was registered 
as Jennie Maria

12 ii. Walter George Turnpenny, born 1875, Brixton (Lambeth 2Q1875-1d470); married Catherine Martin, 
1915, Croyden (3Q1915-2a956); died 1958, Croyden( 4Q1958-5g68)(83).

13 iii. Edwin Henry Turnpenny, born 1876, Brockley (Lewisham 4Q1876-1d993); married Amy F Stanley, 
1901, Swindon (1Q1901-5a42).

14 iv. Rose Turnpenny, born 1878, Brockley (Lewisham 2Q1878-1d1023); married Joseph Roberts, 1899, 
Grosvenor Place, Margate.(Thanet 1Q1899-2a1275); died 1963, Kensington (1Q1963-5c1663)(84).

15 v. Sydney Turnpenny, born 1880, Brockley (Lewisham 1Q1880-1d1089); married Kate Edith Schuller, 14 
Jun 1905, St. Peter (Birkhampstead 2Q1905-3a1373); died 19 Apr 1938, (St Albans 2Q1938-
3a1034)(58).

16 vi. Lizzie Turnpenny, born 17 Nov 1884, Camberwell (4Q1884-1d924); married George Shaw Lithgow, 
1908, Pancras (4Q1908-1b212); died 1974, Worthing, Sussex (3Q1974-18-2116)(90).

vii. Leonard Turnpenny was born in 1882 in Lewisham (Camberwell 1Q1882-1d885). He appeared in the 
census in 1891 in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, London. He was educated  in 1891 at Scholar. Leonard 
appeared in the census in 1901 in 21, Tetuan Road, Hammersmith, London. In 1901 he was a Railway 
Booking Clerk. He died in 1906 at the age of 24 in Marylebone (4Q1906-1a353)(24).

Walter Danial Talbot Turnpenny and Mabel Nellie Taylor were married on 28 Mar 1893 in (St Saviour 1Q1893-
1d163)(Easter) MC. They were divorced on 15 Jun 1894 in No 16452 - Turnpenny, Mabel Nellie & Walter Daniel Talbot.. 
J77/539/16452 - National Archives - 1894. 
Divorce Court File 16452 - Mabel Nellie Turnpenny - Respondent Walter Daniel Talbot Turnpenny. - Wifes Petition. Final 
divorce 1st November 1895. 
See complete details in the file. Mabel Nellie Taylor, daughter of Thomas Stoate Taylor and Ellen T Boulter, was born in 
1875 in Upton, Essex. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 8, Atherton Road, West Ham, Essex, England. She was 
educated  in 1881 in Scholar. Mabel appeared in the census in 1891 in 15, Atherton Road, West Ham, Essex, England. She 
lived in Roslin, Vicarage Road, Leyton. in 1893. She lived in St. Saviours, Southwark, West Ham, Essex (From MC) on 28 
Mar 1893. Mabel lived in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, Kent ( from wifes Probate) in 1894. She appeared in the census in 
1901 in 10, St. Michael  Avenue, Leicester. She appeared in the census in 1911 in Avalon, Marnhull, Sturminster, Dorset (11 
Rooms - Farm). In 1911 Mabel was  in Trained Nurse - Nursing Allocation. She appeared in the census in 1911 in Widow - 
Two Children - Two Children Alive.. She died in 1963 at the age of 88 in Weston (1Q1963-7c517)(88). Mabel was buried on 
31 Jan 1963 in Milton Road Cemetetery, Weston super Mare, Age 88, Plot S, Grave 120.. Mabel found from  Vital Records 
Index &  Walters court cases. 

Transcribed by Weston Super Mare FHS as Mabel Lillie.

Walter Danial Talbot Turnpenny and Mabel Nellie Taylor had the following children:

17 i. Irene May Turnpenny, born 12 Mar 1894, Leyton (West Ham 1Q1894-9a257); married Charles 
Bruxby, 1928, Keynsham (3Q1928-5c1303); died 1956, Redruth, Cornwall (4Q1956-7a117)(64).

ii. Ralf Kelvin Turnpenny was born in 1900 in Leicester (2Q1900-7a225). He appeared in the census in 
1901 in 10, St. Michael  Avenue, Leicester. He appeared in the census in 1911 in City of London, 
Freemens Orphan School, Ferndale Road, Stockwell. SW. Ralf was educated  in 1911 in Pupil - Fremens 
Orphan School. He died in 1959 at the age of 59 in Weston (3Q1959-7c235)(59). He was buried on 8 Jul 
1959 in Milton Road Cemetetery, Weston super Mare, Age 59, Plot Ua, Grave 90.. Passenger Lists. 
Arriving New York on May 18th 1925 - Ship "Andania" Turnpenny, Ralf, Age 25, Officers Steward, Ht 
5`6", Wt 141. See picture of the ship in his file. 
June 22nd 1925, As above from Hamburg. 
July 27th 1925, as above. 
August 31st 1925 as above. 
Arriving Settle, Washington from Vancover November 23rd 1926, Ship "Lochkatrine", Ralf K 
Turnpenny, age 26, birth year 1900, male, steward, English.



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

11

Walter Danial Talbot Turnpenny and Edith Maud Faulkner were engaged in Apr 1888 in Information from court case. Edith 
Maud Faulkner was born in 1872 in Thornton Heath. In Apr 1888 she was  in Anchore Restaurant, Cheapside.. The Affair 
started in April 1888, She became his mistress, mentioned in the break of promise scandal and in Walters divorce in 1894 
from Mabel Nellie Taylor .

Emma Faithful was born (date unknown). Came to light when  she was with  Walter Turnpenny as " Mr & Mrs Westbrook" 
The affair started in February 1880, Became his mistress and was named in the breach of promise scandal.

Mary Johnson was born (date unknown). The Affair stated in 1883, was his mistress, mentioned in the breach of promise 
scandal and in the divorce of Mabel Nellie Taylor in 1894. 

Walter was her mothers brother according to the press reports ?

Walter Danial Talbot Turnpenny and Mary Johnson had the following children:

i. "Child" Turnpenny was born in May 1885.
ii. "Child" Turnpenny was born in 1894.

Fourth Generation

10.  Daniel Thomas Talbot (Thomas Samuel-3, Elizabeth Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born in 1855 in 
Edmonton (1Q1855-3a115). He appeared in the census in 1861 in Gill Street, St. Anne, 
Limehouse,London, Middlesex. He appeared in the census in 1871 in Dengates, Waldron, Sussex. In 
1871 Daniel was an Apprentice Grocer. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 2, Grocers Shop, Cannon 
Street Road, St. George in the East, London. In 1881 he was a Grocer. Daniel appeared in the census in 
1891 in 4, St. Johns Road, Tunbridge, Tunbridge Wells, Kent. In 1891 he was a Commercial Traveller. 
He appeared in the census in 1901 in 9, Grosvenor Road, Sunnyside Terrace, St. Albans, Hertfordshire. 
In 1901 Daniel was a Commercial Traveller. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 9, Grosvener East, St. 

Albans, Hertfordshire - Five Rooms. His wife is staying with her brother Ernest Kain on the C1911 and says they have been 
married 32 years with nine children with six still alive.  In 1911 he was a Tea Merchant. Daniel died in 1942 at the age of 87 
in Hendon, Middlesex (2Q1944-3a848)(87).

Daniel Thomas Talbot and Georgiana Kain were married in 1879 in St. George in the East, Middlesex 
(2Q1879-1c747). Her name was Georgeann on her marriage according to the GRO records but known 
as Georgina Georgiana Kain, daughter of Henry Marshall Kain and Ellen , was born in 1853 in 
Kingsland, Middlesex. She appeared in the census in 1861 in 8, Englefield Terrace, Hackney, London. 
She was educated  in 1861 at Scholar. Georgiana appeared in the census in 1871 in Englefield Road, 
St. Johns, Hackney, London. In 1871 she was a Dressmaker. She appeared in the census in 1881 in 2, 

Grocers Shop, Cannon Street Road, St. George in the East, London. In 1881 Georgiana was a Grocer. She appeared in the 
census in 1891 in 4, St. Johns Road, Tunbridge, Tunbridge Wells, Kent. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 9, Grosvenor 
Road, Sunnyside Terrace, St. Albans, Hertfordshire. Georgiana appeared in the census in 1911 in 12, Beaverbrook Road, 
Tufnell Park, London - Six Rooms - Married 32 years - Nine children, Six Alive.. She died in 1944 at the age of 91 in 
Hendon, Middlesex (2Q1944-3a543(91). She is recorded as Georgianna on the GRO death records. On the GRO records for 
her marriage she is shown as Georgiann, her death is recorded as Georgianna but most census records show Georgiana !

Daniel Thomas Talbot and Georgiana Kain had the following children:

i. Annie Talbot was born in 1882 in Stoke Newington, London, Middlesex. She appeared in the census in 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

12

1891 in 4, St. Johns Road, Tunbridge, Tunbridge Wells, Kent. She was educated  in 1891 at Scholar. 
Annie died before 1901 at the age of 19.

ii. Rebecca Talbot was born in 1884 in Stoke Newington, London, Middlesex. She appeared in the census 
in 1891 in 4, St. Johns Road, Tunbridge, Tunbridge Wells, Kent. She was educated  in 1891 at Scholar. 
Rebecca appeared in the census in 1901 in 9, Grosvenor Road, Sunnyside Terrace, St. Albans, 
Hertfordshire. In 1901 she was a Milliner.

iii. Thomas Talbot was born in 1886 in Stoke Newington, London, Middlesex. He appeared in the census in 
1891 in 4, St. Johns Road, Tunbridge, Tunbridge Wells, Kent. He was educated  in 1891 at Scholar. 
Thomas appeared in the census in 1901 in 9, Grosvenor Road, Sunnyside Terrace, St. Albans, 
Hertfordshire. In 1901 he was a Boot Rivetter.

iv. Jessie Talbot was born in 1887 in Tunbridge Wells, Kent. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 4, St. 
Johns Road, Tunbridge, Tunbridge Wells, Kent. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 9, 
Grosvenor Road, Sunnyside Terrace, St. Albans, Hertfordshire. Jessie appeared in the 
census in 1911 in 9, Grosvener East, St. Albans, Hertfordshire - Five Rooms. In 1911 she 
was a Dressmaker. She received a degree in 1958 in Hendon, Middlesex (1Q1958-
5e609)(71). 

v. Nellie Talbot was born in 1888 in Tunbridge Wells, Kent. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 4, St. 
Johns Road, Tunbridge, Tunbridge Wells, Kent. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 9, Grosvenor 
Road, Sunnyside Terrace, St. Albans, Hertfordshire.

vi. Samuel C Talbot was born in 1890 in Tunbridge Wells, Kent. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 4, 
St. Johns Road, Tunbridge, Tunbridge Wells, Kent. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 9, Grosvenor 
Road, Sunnyside Terrace, St. Albans, Hertfordshire.

vii. Ada Talbot was born in 1894 in Tunbridge Wells, Kent. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 9, 
Grosvenor Road, Sunnyside Terrace, St. Albans, Hertfordshire. She appeared in the census in 1911 in 9, 
Grosvener East, St. Albans, Hertfordshire - Five Rooms.

11.  Alice Mary Turnpenny (Thomas Henry-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 7 Apr 1859 in 35, 
Linton Sreet, (Islington 2Q1859-1b260) BC. She lived in 55, Thurlow Street. on 19 Nov 1876. She appeared in 
the census in 1881 in 1, Seden Street, Newington. Alice appeared in the census in 1891 in 11, Jane Street, 
Christchurch, Southwark, London. In 1891 she was a Stationers Relief Stamper. She appeared in the census in 
1901 in 7, Kempsford Road, Lambeth, London. Alice appeared in the census in 1911 in 66, Water Lane, 
Brixton, SW London - 4 Rooms. - Married 35 years - Three children - One died.. She died in 1939 at the age of 
80 in Lambeth (4Q1939-1d326)(80). Listed as Adams on the C1901.

Alice Mary Turnpenny and Thomas Bryan Adamthwaite were married on 19 Nov 1876 in All Saints, Newington (St. Saviour 
4Q1876-1d19). Witness at the wedding was Richard Winter & Jane Eliz Turnpenny (nee Brown) this was her aunt the wife 
of Walter Daniel Talbot Turnpenny Thomas Bryan Adamthwaite, son of John Allen Adamthwaite and Eliza Sayner, was 
born in 1857 in Newington, Surrey. He appeared in the census in 1861 in Bow Hamlet, Blackawton, Devonshire. He 
appeared in the census in 1871 in 18, Chapter Terrace, St. Mary, Newington. Thomas was educated  in 1871 at Scholar. On 
16 Nov 1876 he was a Barman. He lived in 55, Thurlow Street. on 19 Nov 1876. Thomas appeared in the census in 1881 in 
1, Seden Street, Newington. In 1881 he was a Waiter Inn Servant. He appeared in the census in 1901 in 7, Kempsford Road, 
Lambeth, London. In 1901 Thomas was a Living on own means. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 66, Water Lane, 
Brixton, SW London - 4 Rooms.. In 1911 he was a Commission Agent. Thomas died in 1924 at the age of 67 in Lambeth 
(1Q1924-1d558)(66). A lot of information was found on the Adamthwaite Archive - about Alice Thomas and the families 
also the photo which in some ways resembles Walter her cousin. 

Mark Adamthwaite known also William.   

In the Adamthwaite Archives they talk about bigamy & Intrigue but it has nothing on the Turnpenny family !! 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

13

They talk about Marks (William) third marriage then him making visits to London staying with Alice Mary when she 
became a widow !  

See details of Adamthwaite Archive in the file. 

Thomas missing on the C1881. 

Listed as Adams on the C1901.

Thomas Bryan Adamthwaite and Alice Mary Turnpenny had the following children:

i. Thomas Walter Adamthwaite was born in 1878 in Newington, Surrey. He appeared in the census in 
1881 in 1, Seden Street, Newington. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 11, Jane Street, Christchurch, 
Southwark, London. Thomas died in 1894 at the age of 16 in St. Saviour, Southwark (1Q1894-1d2)(16).

18 ii. Bertie Adamthwaite, born 1879, Newington, Surrey; married Helen E Bonney, 1911, Lambeth (3Q1911-
1d504).

19 iii. Alice Annie Adamthwaite, born 1883, Camberwell, London; married George Frederick Hay Clements, 
1905, Lambeth (3Q1905-1d554)).

12.  Walter George Turnpenny (Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born in 1875 in Brixton (Lambeth 
2Q1875-1d470). He appeared in the census in 1881 in 1, Tresco Terrace, Linden Grove, Camberwell. He was educated  in 
1881 in Scholar. Walter appeared in the census in 1891 in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, London. In 1891 he was a Clerk. In 
1901 he was  in Couchman and Groom, not domestic. (Listed as Tumpenny). Walter appeared in the census in 1901 in 2, St 
Johns Villas, Gordon Rd, Herne Bay.. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 16, Ellen Avenue, Purley, Croyden, Surrey (5 
Rooms). In 1911 he was  in Carman - Removals. Walter died in 1958 at the age of 83 in Croyden( 4Q1958-5g68)(83).

Walter George Turnpenny and Catherine Martin were married in 1915 in Croyden (3Q1915-2a956). Catherine Martin was 
born in 1876. She died in 1958 at the age of 82 in Croyden(3Q1958-5g43)(82).

13.  Edwin Henry Turnpenny (Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born in 1876 in Brockley (Lewisham 
4Q1876-1d993). He appeared in the census in 1881 in 1, Tresco Terrace, Linden Grove, Camberwell. He appeared in the 
census in 1891 in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, London. Edwin was educated  in 1891 at Scholar. Declaration of Intent for 
Naturalization : New York 1907 - 1919. 
Edwin Henry Turnpenny - Declation Volume 312 : Declaration Page 106. 

From Passenger Lists. 
October 12th 1915 - Hall Line Ltd, Ship "City of Paris", Liverpool to Port Said, Egypt, E.H.Turnpenny, 2nd Class, Age 39, 
English, Amusement. See a picture of the ship in his file. Also travelling with him is A.F.Turnpenny, Age 42, caterers. Is she 
his wife ?

Edwin Henry Turnpenny and Amy F Stanley were married in 1901 in Swindon (1Q1901-5a42). Both these names are shown 
with the same ref :- 1Q1901 Swindon 5a42 -the only way to resolve is get Edwin Henry`s marriage certificate - records 
office says that there is two enties per page. Amy F Stanley was born (date unknown).

14.  Rose Turnpenny (Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born in 1878 in Brockley (Lewisham 2Q1878-
1d1023). She appeared in the census in 1881 in 1, Tresco Terrace, Linden Grove, Camberwell. She appeared in the census in 
1891 in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, London. Rose was educated  in 1891 at Scholar. She appeared in the census in 1901 in 
Ashleigh, Grosvenor Place, Margate. She appeared in the census in 1911 in 17, High Street, Hemel Hemstead, Hertfordshire - 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

14

Six Rooms - Married 12 years - No children. Rose died in 1963 at the age of 85 in Kensington (1Q1963-5c1663)(84).

Rose Turnpenny and Joseph Roberts were married in 1899 in Grosvenor Place, Margate.(Thanet 
1Q1899-2a1275). Joseph Roberts was born in 1873 in Kingsthorpe, Northamptonshire. He appeared 
in the census in 1901 in Ashleigh, Grosvenor Place, Margate. In 1901 he was a Chemist. Joseph 
appeared in the census in 1911 in 17, High Street, Hemel Hemstead, Hertfordshire - Six Rooms. In 
1911 he was a Chemist & Druggist - Employer two.

15.  Sydney Turnpenny (Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born in 1880 in Brockley (Lewisham 
1Q1880-1d1089). He appeared in the census in 1881 in 1, Tresco Terrace, Linden Grove, Camberwell. He appeared in the 
census in 1891 in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, London. Sydney was educated  in 1891 at Scholar. He was baptized on 20 
Mar 1895 in St. Stephen, Walworth Common, Southwark - Residence 60, Mann Street - Occupation Printer - PR. He 
appeared in the census in 1911 in 36, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead, Herts (6 Rooms). In 1911 Sydney was  in Clerk 
Railway. In 1916 he was  in Railway Clerk. He lived in 16, Cranfield Road, Wallington, London. in 1916. Sydney lived in 
16, Cranfield Road, Wallington, London. in 1919. He died on 19 Apr 1938 at the age of 58 in (St Albans 2Q1938-
3a1034)(58). On his baptism the IGI has his father as Walter Daniel Timothy Turnpenny ? 

Boer War 1899 to 1902. 
Turnpenny, Sydney. Trooper. Soldier No 24623. Unit 30 Company (Pembrokeshire) 9 Battalion Imperial Yeomanry - The 
Queens South Africa (QSA) Medal Clasp - Cape Colony - Orange Free State - Transvaal - South Africa  1901/1902. Further 
info from TNA WO128 Imperial Yeomanry. (This info from Find my Past) 

National Probate Calendars. 
Turnpenny Sydney Of 51, Overstone Road, Harpenden, Hertfordshire died 19th April 1938. Probate London 16th May to 
Kate Edith Turnpenny widow. Effects £1049-0s-8d. 

From information received from Elizabeth & Yvonne ( Hubert Alan`s wife & daughter) 
"Sydney served in the Boer War with the Cavalry Regiment being honored  with medal and five bars" 

Imperial Yeomanry - Boer War 1899 to 1902 - Sydney Turnpenny No 246563 Trooper 
30th Coy 12 Bn. I.Y. (found on website - kevinasplin/IYT.html) 

Information from the British Army WW1 Pension Records. - See All details in his file. 
Sidney signed up on 5th October 1916 to 11th November 1918 for the Army Pay Corps at Kingston on Thames, he gives 
details of his wife and children, his occupation and place of residence. Also outlined is his previous military records - these 
show that he was in the Imperial Yeomanry from 1901 to 1902 fighting in South Africa for which he received the Queens 
Medal & Five Bars (confirmation of the above). He was invalided back home after suffering from deafness caused by 
Malaria and general weakness through nine months of dysentery. 
Service Records Include :- 
Regiment No 9508 
Promoted to Corporal on 6th October 1917. 
Height 5ft 3in, Weight 123 lbs, Chest 24ins, Clerk from Brockley etc. 
On the Reserve list from 2nd July 1919 to 21st March 1920.

Sydney Turnpenny and Kate Edith Schuller were married on 14 Jun 1905 in St. Peter (Birkhampstead 2Q1905-3a1373). 
Kate Edith Schuller, daughter of George Schuller and Sarah, was born in 1883 in Redhill, Surrey. She appeared in the 
census in 1911 in 36, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead, Herts (6 Rooms). She appeared in the census in 1911 in Married 5 Years - 
Two Children - Two Children Alive.. Kate lived in 16, Cranfield Road, Wallington, London. in 1916. She signed a will on 
16 May 1938 in Widow (from Probate). She died in 1952 at the age of 69 in (St Albans 2Q1952-4b127)(69).

Sydney Turnpenny and Kate Edith Schuller had the following children:



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

15

20 i. Edwin Sydney Turnpenny, born 10 Aug 1907, Wallington (Croyden 3Q1907-2a399); died 1983, St. 
Albans (2Q1983-10-0516)(76).

21 ii. Edith Adine Turnpenny, born 9 Mar 1910, Hemel Hempsted (2Q1910-3a900); married Reginald Orme, 
1931, St Albans (4Q1931-3a2025); married Newnam W Walters, 1948, Aldershot (1Q1948-6b84); died 
Jun 1987, Surrey (2Q1987-17-624)(77).

iii. Joan Ellen Turnpenny was born on 10 Mar 1912 in (Hemel Hempstead 1Q1912-3a1755). She was 
baptized on 31 Mar 1912 in Hemel Hemstead (PR). She died in 1913 at the age of 1 in Watford (2Q1913-
3a755)(1).

22 iv. Arthur George Turnpenny, born 12 Jul 1914, Wasford (Watford 3Q1914-3a1778); married Jean 
Welland, 1939, (St Albans 4Q1939-3a4753); died 1980, (St Albans 2Q1980-10-0627)(66).

23 v. Hubert Alan Turnpenny, born 15 Jun 1917, Wallington (Epson 3Q1917-2a7); married Elizabeth 
Marshall, 1948, (St Albans 4Q1948-4b385); died 10 Feb 1985, (St Albans 0285-10-807)(68).

24 vi. Kathleen Rose Turnpenny, born 9 Nov 1919, (Epson 4Q1919-2a39); married Hugh A S Millard, 1940, 
(St Albans 3Q1940-3a4675); died Jul 2006, Krnt (Jul 2006-5641E-KDE6-297-706)(86).

25 vii. Yvonne S Turnpenny, born 1928, (Epson 4Q1928-2a42); married William Henry F Kendall, 1957, 
(Surrey N 4Q1957-5g624).

16.  Lizzie Turnpenny (Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 17 Nov 1884 in Camberwell 
(4Q1884-1d924). She appeared in the census in 1891 in 19, Endwell Road, Brockley, London. She was educated  in 1891 at 
Scholar. Lizzie was baptized on 7 Nov 1894 in St. Annes, Tottenham, Haringey. Residence 58, Blackbey Road. PR. She 
appeared in the census in 1911 in 4, Highbury Grove, London. North - Four Rooms - Married Two Years - No children. She 
died in 1974 at the age of 90 in Worthing, Sussex (3Q1974-18-2116)(90).

Lizzie Turnpenny and George Shaw Lithgow were married in 1908 in Pancras (4Q1908-1b212). George Shaw Lithgow was 
born in 1880 in Lanark, Lanaekshire. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 4, Highbury Grove, London. North - Four Rooms. 
In 1911 he was a Sorting Clerk at the General Post Office. George died in 1959 at the age of 79 in Worthing, Sussex 
(1Q1959-5h-846)(78).

17.  Irene May Turnpenny (Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 12 Mar 1894 in Leyton (West 
Ham 1Q1894-9a257). She was christened on 1 Apr 1894 in All Saints, Leyton, Essex. (VRI). She appeared in the census in 
1901 in 101, Clifford Gardens, Willesden, Harrow.. On the 1901 Census she is staying with her grand parents. Irene 
appeared in the census in 1911 in West Moors, Wimbourne, Dorsetshire (6 Rooms). In 1911 she was an Assistant Drapery. 
She died in 1956 at the age of 62 in Redruth, Cornwall (4Q1956-7a117)(64). On the 1901 census she was staying with her 
grandmother, Ellen Taylor born 1841 at Cirencester, Gloucester. 
See also Vital Records Index - Parents names given and these are correct. 

On the Census 1911 she staying with her uncle and listed as Turnpering. 
She says she was born in Seybord, Essex.

Irene May Turnpenny and Charles Bruxby were married in 1928 in Keynsham (3Q1928-5c1303). Charles Bruxby was born 
in 1891. He died in 1955 at the age of 64 in Bristol, Gloucestershire (1Q1955-7b365)(64).

Fifth Generation

18.  Bertie Adamthwaite (Alice Mary Turnpenny-4, Thomas Henry-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born in 1879 in 
Newington, Surrey. He appeared in the census in 1881 in 1, Seden Street, Newington. He appeared in the census in 1891 in 
11, Jane Street, Christchurch, Southwark, London. Bertie was educated  in 1891 at Scholar. He appeared in the census in 



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

16

1901 in 7, Kempsford Road, Lambeth, London. In 1901 he was a Clerk Commercial. Bertie appeared in the census in 1911 
in 66, Water Lane, Brixton, SW London - 4 Rooms.. In 1911 he was a Publisher Clerk. Listed as Adams on the C1901.

Bertie Adamthwaite and Helen E Bonney were married in 1911 in Lambeth (3Q1911-1d504). Helen E Bonney was born 
(date unknown).

19.  Alice Annie Adamthwaite (Alice Mary Turnpenny-4, Thomas Henry-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born in 1883 in 
Camberwell, London. She appeared in the census in 1891 in 11, Jane Street, Christchurch, Southwark, London. She was 
educated  in 1891 at Scholar. Alice appeared in the census in 1901 in 7, Kempsford Road, Lambeth, London. She appeared 
in the census in 1911 in 66, Water Lane, Brixton, SW London - 4 Rooms - Married 5 years - One child living.. Listed as 
Adams on the C1901. 

On the C1911 she is living with her mother.

Alice Annie Adamthwaite and George Frederick Hay Clements were married in 1905 in Lambeth (3Q1905-1d554)). George 
Frederick Hay Clements was born in 1881 in London. He appeared in the census in 1911 in 66, Water Lane, Brixton, SW 
London - 4 Rooms.. In 1911 he was a Stock Brokers Clerk. On the C1911 he is living with his mother in law.

George Frederick Hay Clements and Alice Annie Adamthwaite had the following child:

i. Doris Ena Clements was born in 1907 in London.. She appeared in the census in 1911 in 66, Water 
Lane, Brixton, SW London - 4 Rooms..

20.  Edwin Sydney Turnpenny (Sydney-4, Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was 
born on 10 Aug 1907 in Wallington (Croyden 3Q1907-2a399). He appeared in the census in 1911 in 
36, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead, Herts (6 Rooms). He lived in 16, Cranfield Road, Wallington, 
London. in 1916.  In 1936 Edwin was a Labourer. He died in 1983 at the age of 76 in St. Albans 
(2Q1983-10-0516)(76). Sailed to Australia on 16th July 1925 on the Ship "Euripides". The Ship was 
owned by The Aberdeen Line, The Journey was from London to Sydney, he was described in the 

passenger list as Turnpenny Mr Edwin S of 16, Cranfield Road,  Carshalton, third class, Grocers assistant, age 17, with 
intended future residence in Australia. See details & picture of ship in his file. 

Australian Electoral Roll. 
1930. 3329 Turnpenny Edwin Sydney, Unemployed Camp, Port Kembla, Labourer, Male. 
1930. 4830 Turnpenny Edwin Sydney, Hillveiw, Canobolas, Labourer, Male. 
1936. 5501 Turnpenny Edwin Sydney, 100 Anson Street, Labourer, Male. District Calore, Sub District Orange.

 In 1936 Amelda Maude was a Home Duties. Austrailian Electoral Roll. 
1936. 3500 Turnpenny Amelda Maud, 100 Anson Street, Home Duties, Female.

21.  Edith Adine Turnpenny (Sydney-4, Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 9 Mar 1910 in 
Hemel Hempsted (2Q1910-3a900). She appeared in the census in 1911 in 36, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead, Herts (6 
Rooms). She lived in 16, Cranfield Road, Wallington, London. in 1916. Edith died in Jun 1987 at the age of 77 in Surrey 
(2Q1987-17-624)(77).

Edith Adine Turnpenny and Reginald Orme were married in 1931 in St Albans (4Q1931-3a2025). Reginald Orme was born 
(date unknown).



Descendants of Samuel Baker 12 January 2012

17

Edith Adine Turnpenny and Newnam W Walters were married in 1948 in Aldershot (1Q1948-6b84). Newnam W Walters 
was born on 18 Nov 1910. He died in Jun 1989 at the age of 78 in Surrey (2Q1989-17-821)(78).

22.  Arthur George Turnpenny (Sydney-4, Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 12 Jul 1914 in 
Wasford (Watford 3Q1914-3a1778). He lived in 16, Cranfield Road, Wallington, London. in 1916. He died in 1980 at the 
age of 66 in (St Albans 2Q1980-10-0627)(66). Supplement to the London Gazette 1st January 1968. 
Arthur George Turnpenny, Lead Hand Universal Grinder, Machine Shop, Hawker Siddeley Dynamics Ltd.

Arthur George Turnpenny and Jean Welland were married in 1939 in (St Albans 4Q1939-3a4753). Jean Welland was born 
(date unknown).

Arthur George Turnpenny and Jean Welland had the following children:

i. Peter G Turnpenny was born in 1948 in (St Albans 3Q1948-4b289).
ii. Paul A Turnpenny was born in 1949 in (St Albans 4Q1949-4b267).

23.  Hubert Alan Turnpenny (Sydney-4, Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 15 Jun 1917 in 
Wallington (Epson 3Q1917-2a7). He died on 10 Feb 1985 at the age of 67 in (St Albans 0285-10-807)(68).

Hubert Alan Turnpenny and Elizabeth Marshall were married in 1948 in (St Albans 4Q1948-4b385). Elizabeth Marshall 
lived in 7, Avon Court, Milton Rd, Harpenden, Herts. AL5 5LN. in Dec 2004. Made contact with Elizabeth & daughter 
Yvonne. 
7, Avon Court, Milton Road, Harpenden, Herts.

Hubert Alan Turnpenny and Elizabeth Marshall had the following child:

i. Yvonne A Turnpenny was born in 1949 in (St Albans 3Q1949-4b316). She lived in 7, Avon Court, 
Milton Rd, Harpenden, Herts. AL5 5LN in Dec 2004.

24.  Kathleen Rose Turnpenny (Sydney-4, Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born on 9 Nov 1919 in 
(Epson 4Q1919-2a39). She died in Jul 2006 at the age of 86 in Krnt (Jul 2006-5641E-KDE6-297-706)(86).

Kathleen Rose Turnpenny and Hugh A S Millard were married in 1940 in (St Albans 3Q1940-3a4675). Hugh A S Millard 
was born (date unknown).

25.  Yvonne S Turnpenny (Sydney-4, Walter Danial Talbot-3, Sarah Baker-2, Samuel-1) was born in 1928 in (Epson 
4Q1928-2a42).

Yvonne S Turnpenny and William Henry F Kendall were married in 1957 in (Surrey N 4Q1957-5g624). William Henry F 
Kendall was born on 11 Nov 1917. He died in Jul 2006 at the age of 88 in Kingston upon Thames, Surrey (July 2006-2401A-
A83-008-706)(88).

Preparer:



Index of Names 12 January 2012

18

<NO SURNAME>
Ellen (b. 1822) . . . 11

ADAMTHWAITE
Alice Annie (b. 1883) . . . 13, 16
Bertie (b. 1879) . . . 13, 15
John Allen (b. 1832) . . . 12
Thomas Bryan (b. 1857) . . . 12
Thomas Walter (b. 1878) . . . 13

BAKER
Ann (b. 1799) . . . 1
Elizabeth (b. 1794) . . . 1
Jane (b. 1801) . . . 1
John (b. 1796) . . . 1
Samuel (b. 1771) . . . 1
Sarah (b. 1798) . . . 1
Sarah (b. 1808) . . . 1–2

BARKER
Anne Sarah (b. 1828) . . . 6
Frederick . . . 6

BAVIN (NEE MACDONALD)
Mary Ann . . . 5

BELLAMY
 . . . 4
Rebekak Eliza Mary Ann (b. 1818) . . . 4

BELSELOR
Jane Heneretta (b. 1860) . . . 6
Theodore (b. 1828) . . . 6

BONNEY
Helen E . . . 16

BOULTER
Ellen T (b. 1841) . . . 10

BROWN
Jane Elizabeth (b. 1850) . . . 9

BRUXBY
Charles (b. 1891) . . . 15

CLEMENTS
Doris Ena (b. 1907) . . . 16
George Frederick Hay (b. 1881) . . . 16

COLLINS
Sarah H (b. 1851) . . . 4

ELIZABETH
 . . . 3

FAITHFUL
Emma . . . 11

FAULKNER
Edith Maud (b. 1872) . . . 11

GOLDSTONE
Sarah (b. 1775) . . . 1

HARPER
Forence M . . . 9

JACKSON
Jane Henrietta (b. 1861) . . . 9

JOHNSON
Mary . . . 11

KAIN

Georgiana (b. 1853) . . . 11
Henry Marshall (b. 1816) . . . 11

KENDALL
William Henry F (b. 1917) . . . 17

LITHGOW
George Shaw (b. 1880) . . . 15

MACDONALD
Henry . . . 5

MARSHALL
Elizabeth . . . 17

MARTIN
Catherine (b. 1876) . . . 13

MAUDE
Amelda . . . 16

MILLARD
Hugh A S . . . 17

ORME
Reginald . . . 16

PRINCE
 . . . 7
Jemima (b. 1841) . . . 7

ROBERTS
Joseph (b. 1873) . . . 14

SARAH
 (b. 1856) . . . 14

SAWARD
Henretta Mira (b. 1841) . . . 5

SAYNER
Eliza (b. 1831) . . . 12

SCHULLER
George (b. 1831) . . . 14
Kate Edith (b. 1883) . . . 14

SHEPHERD
Charlotte . . . 6

STANLEY
Amy F . . . 13

TALBOT
Ada (b. 1894) . . . 12
Annie (b. 1882) . . . 11
Daniel (b. 1797) . . . 1
Daniel Thomas (b. 1855) . . . 4, 11
Elizabeth (b. 1850) . . . 4
Jessie (b. 1887) . . . 12
Nellie (b. 1888) . . . 12
Rebecca (b. 1884) . . . 12
Samuel C (b. 1890) . . . 12
Thomas (b. 1886) . . . 12
Thomas Samuel (b. 1820) . . . 1, 4

TAYLOR
Mabel Nellie (b. 1875) . . . 10
Thomas Stoate (b. 1842) . . . 10

TURNPENNY
"Child" (b. 1885) . . . 11
"Child" (b. 1894) . . . 11
Alice Mary (b. 1859) . . . 6, 12



Index of Names 12 January 2012

19

Arthur George (b. 1914) . . . 15, 17
Edith Adine (b. 1910) . . . 15–16
Edwin Henry (b. 1876) . . . 10, 13
Edwin Sydney (b. 1907) . . . 15–16
Elizabeth Francis (b. 1833) . . . 3
Henry Thomas (b. 1850) . . . 5
Henry Thomas (b. 1864) . . . 6
Henry William (b. 1838) . . . 3
Hubert Alan (b. 1917) . . . 15, 17
Irene May (b. 1894) . . . 10, 15
Jane Martha (b. 1838) . . . 3, 6
Jennie Marie (b. 1873) . . . 10
Joan Ellen (b. 1912) . . . 15
John William (b. 1840) . . . 3
Kathleen Rose (b. 1919) . . . 15, 17
Leonard (b. 1882) . . . 10
Lizzie (b. 1884) . . . 10, 15
Paul A (b. 1949) . . . 17
Peter G (b. 1948) . . . 17
Ralf Kelvin (b. 1900) . . . 10
Rose (b. 1878) . . . 10, 13
Sarah Ann (b. 1842) . . . 4
Sydney (b. 1880) . . . 10, 14

Thomas Henry (b. 1780) . . . 3
Thomas Henry (b. 1803) . . . 3
Thomas Henry (b. 1829) . . . 3–4
Violet Sarah (b. 1868) . . . 5
Walter Danial Talbot (b. 1849) . . . 4, 7
Walter George (b. 1875) . . . 10, 13
William Henry Timothy (b. 1845) . . . 4, 7
Yvonne A (b. 1949) . . . 17
Yvonne S (b. 1928) . . . 15, 17

WALTERS
Newnam W (b. 1910) . . . 17

WELLAND
Jean . . . 17

WISE
Amelia (b. 1826) . . . 2
Edward C (b. 1843) . . . 2
Elizabeth (Betsy) (b. 1832) . . . 2
Jas D (b. 1842) . . . 2
John (b. 1834) . . . 2
Joseph (b. 1836) . . . 2
Naomi Mirriam (b. 1838) . . . 2
Sarah J (b. 1826) . . . 2
William (b. 1797) . . . 2



Index of Places 12 January 2012

20

(Epson 4Q1919-2a39) . . . 15, 17
(Epson 4Q1928-2a42) . . . 15, 17
(Greenwich 3Q1892-1d572)(42) . . . 9
(Hemel Hempstead 1Q1912-3a1755) . . . 15
(Islington 2Q1859-1b260) BC

Linton Sreet
35 . . . 6, 12

(St Albans 0285-10-807)(68) . . . 15, 17
(St Albans 2Q1938-3a1034)(58) . . . 10, 14
(St Albans 2Q1952-4b127)(69) . . . 14
(St Albans 2Q1980-10-0627)(66) . . . 15, 17
(St Albans 3Q1940-3a4675) . . . 15, 17
(St Albans 3Q1948-4b289) . . . 17
(St Albans 3Q1949-4b316) . . . 17
(St Albans 4Q1939-3a4753) . . . 15, 17
(St Albans 4Q1948-4b385) . . . 15, 17
(St Albans 4Q1949-4b267) . . . 17
(St Saviour 1Q1893-1d163)(Easter) MC . . . 4, 10
(Surrey N 4Q1957-5g624) . . . 15, 17
Aldershot (1Q1948-6b84) . . . 15, 17
Assistant Warehouseman . . . 7
At Marriage - St Bride . . . 6
At Marriage - St. Bride . . . 3
Berkshire

Egham
Egham Hill . . . 1–2

Blackbey Road. PR
Haringey. Residence 58

Tottenham
St. Annes . . . 15

Bournmouth.
Holdenhurst

Avenue Road
Avenue House . . . 7

Brighton (74) . . . 1
Brixton (Lambeth 2Q1875-1d470) . . . 10, 13
Brixton (Lambeth 4Q1873-1d477) . . . 10
Brockley (Lewisham 1Q1880-1d1089) . . . 10, 14
Brockley (Lewisham 2Q1878-1d1023) . . . 10, 13
Brockley (Lewisham 4Q1876-1d993) . . . 10, 13
Button Merchant (from wifes Probate) . . . 7
Buyer Timming Trade (from probate) . . . 7
Buyer Trimming Trade . . . 7
Camberwell

Leipsic Rd. St. Giles
53 . . . 7

Linden Grove
Tresco Terrace

1 . . . 7, 9–10, 13–14
Camberwell (2Q1886-1d449)(12) . . . 10
Camberwell (2Q1909-1d449)(80) . . . 3, 5
Camberwell (3Q1886-1d1283) . . . 3, 5
Camberwell (4Q1868-1d606) . . . 5
Camberwell (4Q1884-1d924) . . . 10, 15
Camberwell.

Camberwell New Road
291 . . . 5

Carman - Removals . . . 13
Cheapside.

Anchore Restaurant . . . 11
Laurence Lane

20 . . . 7
Warehouseman - 20 Laurence Lane . . . 8

Chelsea (3Q1896-1a246)( . . . 2
City of London . . . 2
Clerk Railway . . . 14
Clerkenwell (Clerkenwell 4Q1849-3-81)(MC)

St. Marks . . . 3, 5
Clerkenwell.

St. John St. Road . . . 5
Compositor  Apprentice . . . 4
Cornwall (4Q1956-7a117)(64)

Redruth . . . 10, 15
Croyden (3Q1915-2a956) . . . 10, 13
Croyden( 4Q1958-5g68)(83) . . . 10, 13
Croyden(3Q1958-5g43)(82) . . . 13
Devonshire

Blackawton
Bow Hamlet . . . 12

Dorset (11 Rooms - Farm)
Sturminster

Marnhull
Avalon . . . 10

Dorsetshire (6 Rooms)
Wimbourne

West Moors . . . 15
Edmonton (1Q1855-3a115) . . . 4, 11
England

Essex
West Ham

Atherton Road
15 . . . 10
8 . . . 10

Envelope Folder ? . . . 6
Essex

Upton . . . 10
Essex (From MC)

West Ham
Southwark

St. Saviours . . . 7, 10
Essex. (VRI)

Leyton
All Saints . . . 15

Fancy Trimming . . . 4
Fancy Trimming Maker . . . 4
Fleet Street. (N.London 4Q1856-1c137) MC

Parish Church of St. Bride . . . 3, 6
Fringe and Tassel maker - Fancy Trim . . . 4
Fruiterer ? . . . 1
Gloucestershire (1Q1955-7b365)(64)



Index of Places 12 January 2012

21

Bristol . . . 15
Grave 120.

Plot S
Age 88

Weston super Mare
Milton Road Cemetetery . . . 10

Grave 90.
Plot Ua

Age 59
Weston super Mare

Milton Road Cemetetery . . . 10
Greater London.

Nunhead . . . 7
Greenwich (3Q1889-1d527)(72) . . . 4
Groombridge . . . 1
Hackney. Residence Vaughan Terrace. (IGI) & PR

Hoxton
Saint John The Baptist . . . 3, 6

Haggerstone. (Shoreditch 1Q1867-1c1139)(64)(DC)
Shoreditch Workhouse . . . 3

Harrow.
Willesden

Clifford Gardens
101 . . . 15

Hemel Hempsted (2Q1910-3a900) . . . 15–16
Hemel Hemstead (PR) . . . 15
Herne Bay.

Gordon Rd
St Johns Villas

2 . . . 13
Hertfordshire

St. Albans
Sunnyside Terrace

Grosvenor Road
9 . . . 11–12

Hertfordshire - Five Rooms
St. Albans

Grosvener East
9 . . . 11–12

Hertfordshire - Six Rooms
Hemel Hemstead

High Street
17 . . . 14

Hertfordshire - Six Rooms - Married 12 years - No 
children
Hemel Hemstead

High Street
17 . . . 13

Herts (6 Rooms)
Hemel Hempstead

Marlowes
36 . . . 14, 16

Herts (Two rooms) Private Means
Hemel Hempstead

Nash Mills . . . 4

Herts. AL5 5LN
Harpenden

Milton Rd
Avon Court

7 . . . 17
Herts. AL5 5LN.

Harpenden
Milton Rd

Avon Court
7 . . . 17

Hoxton.
Fathers & grandfathers probate - Whitmore Street . . . 

3
Information from court case . . . 11
Islington (1Q1840-3-194) . . . 3
Islington (1Q1843-3-174)(3) . . . 3
Islington (4Q1849-3-262)(BC)

Canal Terrace
3 . . . 4, 7

Islington at the birth of her daughter Alice Mary
Linton Street

35 . . . 6
Islington at the birth of his daughter Alice Mary

Linton Street
35 . . . 5

Islington.
Canel Terrace

3 . . . 2–3
Islington. (Lewisham 4Q1905-1d712)(56)

Canel Terrace
3 . . . 4, 8

Islington. Need to find the address
Institution . . . 5

Japan Colouring . . . 5
Kennington . . . 5
Kensington . . . 6, 9
Kensington (1Q1963-5c1663)(84) . . . 10, 14
Kensington.

Dartmoor Road
51 . . . 6

Kensington. (7 months)
Dartmoor Road

51 . . . 6
Kensington. (Father in Law)

Dartmoor Road
51 . . . 3

Kent
Tonbridge Wells . . . 1
Tunbridge . . . 1
Tunbridge Wells . . . 12

Tunbridge
St. Johns Road

4 . . . 11–12
Kent ( from wifes Probate)

Brockley



Index of Places 12 January 2012

22

Endwell Road
19 . . . 7, 10

Keynsham (3Q1928-5c1303) . . . 10, 15
Krnt (Jul 2006-5641E-KDE6-297-706)(86) . . . 15, 17
Lambeth (1Q1924-1d558)(66) . . . 12
Lambeth (2Q1908-1d169)(70) . . . 6
Lambeth (3Q1905-1d554)) . . . 13, 16
Lambeth (3Q1911-1d504) . . . 13, 16
Lambeth (4Q1939-1d326)(80) . . . 6, 12
Lanaekshire

Lanark . . . 15
Landsdown Cottages - Adult - PR

Islington - Residence 4
Canonbury

St. Paul . . . 4
Leicester

St. Michael  Avenue
10 . . . 8, 10

Leicester (2Q1900-7a225) . . . 10
Lewisham (3Q1893-1d728)(86) . . . 1–2
Lewisham (4Q1889-1d638)(43) . . . 4, 7
Lewisham (Camberwell 1Q1882-1d885) . . . 10
Lewisham.(86) PR

Union Workhouse . . . 2
Leyton (West Ham 1Q1894-9a257) . . . 10, 15
Leyton.

Vicarage Road
Roslin . . . 8, 10

Limehouse . . . 1
Living on her own means. . . . 7
london

Limehouse
Gill Street

18 . . . 4
London . . . 1, 16

Brockley
Endwell Road

19 . . . 7, 9–10, 13–15
Camberwell . . . 13, 16
Hackney

Cawley Road
50 . . . 4

Englefield Terrace
8 . . . 11

St. Johns
Englefield Road . . . 11

Hammersmith
Tetuan Road

21 . . . 10
Lambeth

Kempsford Road
7 . . . 12, 15–16

Marylebone
High Street . . . 1–2

Old Church

St Pancras . . . 3
Southwark

Christchurch
Jane Street

11 . . . 12–13, 15–16
St. George in the East

Cannon Street Road
Grocers Shop

2 . . . 11
London (PR)

Stepney
St.George in the East . . . 1, 3

London (Widow)
Deptford

St. Paul
York Villa

Church Road . . . 4
London. . . . 16

Wallington
Cranfield Road

16 . . . 14, 16–17
London. (IGI)

Dr. Williams Library . . . 1, 4
London. ?

Southwark
Hartfield Street

16 . . . 6
London. North - Four Rooms

Highbury Grove
4 . . . 15

London. North - Four Rooms - Married Two Years - No 
children
Highbury Grove

4 . . . 15
London. RG11/0397 folio 62

Poole Street
2 . . . 5

London.Hampshire (No 0904 - Folio 69)
Walworth . . . 7

Lost his employment due to court cases and prison. . . . 7
Mabel Nellie & Walter Daniel Talbot.

No 16452 - Turnpenny . . . 10
Machine Minder - Porter. . . . 5
Mann Street - Occupation Printer - PR

Southwark - Residence 60
Walworth Common

St. Stephen . . . 14
Manufacturing Agent for buttons & braids. . . . 7
Margate

Grosvenor Place
Ashleigh . . . 13–14

Margate.(Thanet 1Q1899-2a1275)
Grosvenor Place . . . 10, 14

Marlboro Row. PR . . . 5
Married 20 Years - Nine Children - Seven Children Alive. 



Index of Places 12 January 2012

23

. . . 5
Married 5 Years - Two Children - Two Children Alive. . . 

. 14
Marylebone

High Street
15 . . . 1–2

Marylebone (2Q1889-1a348)(90) . . . 1
Marylebone (4Q1902-1a364)(76) . . . 2
Marylebone (4Q1906-1a353)(24) . . . 10
Merchants Clerk . . . 7
Middlesex

Islington . . . 2
Kingsland . . . 11
London

Limehouse
St. Anne

Gill Street . . . 4, 11
Stoke Newington . . . 11–12

Old Brentford
Ealing Lane

Woodbine Cottage
2 . . . 1–2

Poplar . . . 4
Shoreditch

Hoxton New Town
Napier St.

1 . . . 2–3, 7
Tottenham . . . 4

West Green Road . . . 1, 4
Tower Hamlet

Limehouse
St. Anne

Gill Street . . . 1, 4, 6
Middlesex (1Q1958-5e609)(71)

Hendon . . . 12
Middlesex (2Q1848-3-133)

Edmonton . . . 1, 4
Middlesex (2Q1879-1c747)

St. George in the East . . . 4, 11
Middlesex (2Q1944-3a543(91)

Hendon . . . 11
Middlesex (2Q1944-3a848)(87)

Hendon . . . 4, 11
Middlesex (4Q1853-3a29)(56)

Brentford . . . 2
Middlesex.

Crofs Street . . . 2, 4, 7
Midlesex

St. George in the East . . . 1–2
Newington

Heygate Street
39 . . . 4, 7

Seden Street
1 . . . 12–13, 15

St. Mary

Chapter Terrace
18 . . . 12

Newington (1Q1864-1d209) . . . 6
Newington (St. Saviour 4Q1876-1d19)

All Saints . . . 6, 12
Newington (Widow)

Heygate Street
39 . . . 2

Newington / Southwark . . . 9
Newington.

Villa Sreet
109 . . . 4

No Occupation &  Widow . . . 2
Northamptonshire

Kingsthorpe . . . 14
not domestic. (Listed as Tumpenny)

Couchman and Groom . . . 13
NSW

Orange
Calare

Anson Street
100 . . . 16

On Death Certificate - House Painter Journeyman. . . . 3
Pancras (4Q1908-1b212) . . . 10, 15
Paper Colourer . . . 5
Peckham.

Camberwell
Caulfield Rd

5 . . . 5
Printer . . . 3–5
Printer & Ink Maker . . . 3
Printer (from Grandfathers Probate) . . . 3
Prussia

Berlin . . . 6
Pupil - Fremens Orphan School . . . 10
Railway Clerk . . . 14
Scholar . . . 4, 7, 10, 13
Sewing Machine Traveller . . . 8
Shoeditch (2Q1844-2-271)(6) . . . 3
Shorditch . . . 3, 6
Shoreditch

St. Leonards . . . 3–4
Shoreditch (1Q1919-1c144)(78) . . . 5
Shoreditch (2Q1845-2-401)(BC) . . . 4, 7
Shoreditch)

Tower Hamlet. (Parish St. Leonards
East Road . . . 2–4

Shoreditch. (IGI)
Leonards

St. . . . 7
Silver Layer . . . 4
Six Alive.

London - Six Rooms - Married 32 years - Nine 
children
Tufnell Park



Index of Places 12 January 2012

24

Beaverbrook Road
12 . . . 11

Southwark (1Q1894-1d2)(16)
St. Saviour . . . 13

Southwark. PR
Peckham

St. Mary Magdaline . . . 5
Speldhurst . . . 1
St Albans (4Q1931-3a2025) . . . 15–16
St George in the East. . . . 1–2
St Pancras . . . 3
St. Albans (2Q1983-10-0516)(76) . . . 15–16
St. Leonards (Shoreditch 3Q1842-2-570) . . . 4
St. Peter (Birkhampstead 2Q1905-3a1373) . . . 10, 14
St. Saviours (1Q1863-1d23) . . . 3, 6
St.George in the East. . . . 1
St.Lukes . . . 4, 6
St.Lukes (3Q1838-2-211) . . . 3
St.Saviours (1Q1870-1d11) . . . 4, 7
Stockwell. SW

Ferndale Road
Freemens Orphan School

City of London . . . 10
Surrey . . . 2

Briston
St. Mary Lambeth

Brixton Hill . . . 1–2
Brixton . . . 2
Newington . . . 12–13, 15

Mann St.
110 . . . 2, 4

Redhill . . . 14
Surrey (1Q1938-2a697)(96) . . . 4
Surrey (2Q1987-17-624)(77) . . . 15–16
Surrey (2Q1989-17-821)(78) . . . 17
Surrey (5 Rooms)

Croyden
Purley

Ellen Avenue
16 . . . 13

Surrey (July 2006-2401A-A83-008-706)(88)
Kingston upon Thames . . . 17

Surrey.
Camberwell

Ansdell Road
42 . . . 5

Clapham
Union St.

57 . . . 7
Newington

Mann St
60 . . . 4

Surrey. (95)
Dorking

Municiple Cemetery . . . 4

Surrey. (from husbands probate)
Brixton

Geneva Road
23 . . . 7

Sussex
Waldron

Dengates . . . 11
Sharps Corner . . . 1

Sussex (1Q1959-5h-846)(78)
Worthing . . . 15

Sussex (3Q1974-18-2116)(90)
Worthing . . . 10, 15

SW London - 4 Rooms - Married 5 years - One child 
living.
Brixton

Water Lane
66 . . . 16

SW London - 4 Rooms.
Brixton

Water Lane
66 . . . 12, 16

SW London - 4 Rooms. - Married 35 years - Three 
children - One died.
Brixton

Water Lane
66 . . . 12

Swindon (1Q1901-5a42) . . . 10, 13
Thornton Heath . . . 11
Thurlow Street.

55 . . . 12
Tower Hamlet.

Gill Street Limehouse . . . 1
Tower Hamlet. London.

Glouster Place
8 . . . 5–6

Tower Hamlet. London.(Listed as Tumpenny)
Glouster Place

8 . . . 2–4, 6–7
Trained Nurse - Nursing Allocation . . . 10
Tresco Terrace (Camberwell 1Q1873-1d726) . . . 4, 9
Tunbridge Wells . . . 1
Tunbridge Wells (76) . . . 1
Upholster Triming Maker . . . 4
Uphoslsterers Trimmings. . . . 4
Vaughan Terrace shown on daughters baptism - PR . . . 3
Wallington (Croyden 3Q1907-2a399) . . . 15–16
Wallington (Epson 3Q1917-2a7) . . . 15, 17
Wandsworth (2Q1891-1d537)(51) . . . 7
Wasford (Watford 3Q1914-3a1778) . . . 15, 17
Watch Maker . . . 6
Watford (2Q1913-3a755)(1) . . . 15
Westminster

St. James . . . 2
Westminster (3Q1850- V1 451) . . . 5
Westminster (4Q1850- 1- 327)(0) . . . 5



Index of Places 12 January 2012

25

Weston (1Q1963-7c517)(88) . . . 10
Weston (3Q1959-7c235)(59) . . . 10
Wharehouse Man . . . 7

Widow - Two Children - Two Children Alive. . . . 10
Widow (from Probate) . . . 14


